Joseph G. Trunnell

(- 30 Aug 1933)

Trunnell, Joseph G. On Wednesday, August 30, 1833 at his residence, 1103 Shepherd street n.e., Joseph G., beloved husband of Florence J. Trunnell. Remains resting at the Lee funeral home, 4th street and Massachusetts avenue n.e. where funeral services will be held on Saturday, September 2 at 2 p.m. Relatives and friends invited to attend. Interment in Congressional Cemetery.

Trunnell, Joseph G. Hope Council No. 1, Sons and Daughters of Liberty. Members please attend funeral of our beloved brother Joseph G. Trunnell, Saturday, September 2, 1933, 1:30 p.m., Lee's funeral home 4th and Massachusetts avenue n.e.

Louise M. Young, Councilor Sadie Jenkins, R.S.

The Evening Star, September 2, 1933, p. A-5

Retired Telegrapher's Rites This Afternoon

Funeral services for Joseph G. Trunnell, 61, formerly chief telegraph operator for the Postal Telegraph Co., who died Wednesday, were to be held this afternoon at the Lee funeral home, Fourth street and Massachusetts avenue northeast, with burial in Congressional Cemetery.

A native of Washington, Mr. Trunnell, was educated in the public schools here and served many years with the Postal company until he was retired four years ago.

He is survived by his widow, Mrs. Florence J. Trunnell; two sons, George and Joseph C.; a daughter, Mrs. Julian Timberlake of New York City; two sisters and a twin brother, Seaton W. Trunnell, superintendent of the West End Post Office. He had seven grandchildren.

Mr. Trunnell was a member of Hope Council, No. 1; Sons and Daughters of Liberty and of the Junior Order of United American Mechanics. He lived at 1305 B street southeast.

The Washington Post, September 3, 1933, p. 10

Joseph Trunnell Buried Yesterday

Funeral services for Joseph G. Trunnell, 61, former chief telegraph operator for the Postal Telegraph Co., were held yesterday afternoon from the Lee Funeral Home, Fourth street and Massachusetts avenue northeast. He was buried in the Congressional Cemetery.

Mr. Trunnel, a native of Washington, lived here all his life, and for 45 years he was connected with the Postal Telegraph Co.

He is survived by his widow, Mrs. Florence J. Trunnell; a daughter, Mrs. Nathalie E. Timberlake, of New York City; two sons, George Albert and Joseph S. Trunnell; his twin brother, Seaton W. Trunnell; two sisters, Mrs. Martha Perrott and Mrs. Mannie Annadale; and seven grandchildren. Excepting Mrs. Timberlake and four grandchildren, all live in Washington.